

CA 300/2024

RAGHUBIR CHAUHAN Vs. KAMAL SHARMA AND ANR

05.11.2024

Present : Sh. L. K. Verma, Ld. Counsel for the appellant along with appellant.

Ms. Shradha Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 1. (through VC)

Respondent no. 1 in person.

Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the State/respondent no. 2.

Today, the matter is listed for arguments on the criminal appeal. However, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 1 requested for an adjournment on the ground that she could not get her *vakalatnama* signed from the respondent no. 1 and therefore, is also not prepared for arguments today.

Heard. Allowed.

Further, Ld. Counsel for the appellant submitted that the copy of the previous order dated 19.09.2024 has not yet been sent to the Ld. Trial Court for information and compliance despite direction.

Heard.

Accordingly, Ahlmad is directed to comply with the previous direction within three days.

Matter be listed again for **arguments on the criminal appeal on 15.01.2025.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)**  
**ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),**  
**South East District, Saket Court,**  
**New Delhi /05.11.2024**